
March 27, 1989

Docket No. 50-423 

Mr. Edward J. Mroczka 
Senior Vice President 
Nuclear Engineering and Operations 
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company 
Post Office Box 270 
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 

Dear Mr. Mroczka: 

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT (TAC NO. 71786) 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No.3 2  to Facility Operating 
License No. NPF-49 for Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 3, in response 
to your application dated January 6, 1989 as supplemented by letter dated 
January 20, 1989 

The amendment changes Technical Specification (TS) 4.7.10b, "Snubbers", to 
allow an approximate two month extension in the snubber visual inspection 
interval, to permit continued operation until the next refueling outage.  

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The notice of issuance 
will be included in the Commission's bi-weekly Federal Register notice.  

Sincerely, 

original signed by 

David H. Jaffe, Project Manager 
Project Directorate 1-4 
Division of Reactor Projects I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 3 2 to NPF-49 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page 

[5520 Document Name: AMEND TAC 717861 

LA:PDI-4 ___ :P :PI-4 :OGC 

NAME :SN*Y s : e:lm J . __ --- --- --- : ---.. .. . E• i ... ... •; ...-- --q .. :I --- -- -- -- -- -- -- --....-- -
DATE :03/1//89 03/ 03/ 189 :03/2Y89 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 

8904030008 890_27 
PDR ADOCK 05000423 
P PDC:



Mr. E. J. Mroczka 
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company

Millstone Nuclear Power Station 
Unit No. 3

cc:

Gerald Garfield, Esquire 
Day, Berry and Howard 
Counselors at Law 
City Place 
Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3499 

W. D. Romberg, Vice President 
Nuclear Operations 
Northeast Utilities Service Company 
Post Office Box 270 
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 

Kevin McCarthy, Director 
Radiation Control Unit 
Department of Environmental Protection 
State Office Building 
Hartford, Connecticut 06106 

Bradford S. Chase, Under Secretary 
Energy Division 
Office of Policy and Management 
80 Washington Street 
Hartford, Connecticut 06106 

S. E. Scace, Station Superintendent 
Millstone Nuclear Power Station 
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company 
Post Office Box 128 
Waterford, Connecticut 06385 

C. H. Clement, Unit Superintendent 
Millstone Unit No. 3 
Northeast Nuclear Energy Company 
Post Office Box 128 
Waterford, Connecticut 06385 

Ms. Jane Spector 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
825 N. Capitol Street, N.E.  
Room 8608C 
Washington, D.C. 20426 

Burlington Electric Department 
c/o Robert E. Fletcher, Esq.  
271 South Union Street 
Burlington, Vermont 05402

R. M. Kacich, Manager 
Generation Facilities Licensing 
Northeast Utilities Service Company 
Post Office Box 270 
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 

D. 0. Nordquist 
Manager of Quality Assurance 

Northeast Nuclear Energy Company 
Post Office Box 270 
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 

Regional Administrator 
Region I 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

First Selectmen 
Town of Waterford 
Hall of Records 
200 Boston Post Road 
Waterford, Connecticut 06385

W. J. Raymond, Resident Inspector 
Millstone Nuclear Power Station 
c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Post Office Box 811 
Niantic, Connecticut 06357 

M. R. Scully, Executive Director 
Connecticut Municipal Electric 

Energy Cooperative 
268 Thomas Road 
Groton, Connecticut 06340 

Michael L. Jones, Manager 
Project Management Department 
Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale 

Electric Company 
Post Office Box 426 
Ludlow, Massachusetts 01056



AMENDMENT NO. 32 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-49 
DATED: March 27, 1989 

Docket File 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
Gray File 
S. Lainas (14E4) 
B. Boger (14A2) 
S. Norris 
D. Jaffe 
OGC 
D. Hagan (MNBB 3302) 
E. Jordan (MNBB 3302) 
B. Grimes (9A2) 
T. Meek(4) (P1-137) 
W. Jones (P-130A) 
E. Butcher (11F23) 
ACRS (10) 
GPA/PA 
ARM/LFMB



UNITED STATES 
"NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY, ET AL.* 

DOCKET NO. 50-423 

MILLSTONE NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 3 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 3 2 

License No. NPF-49 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Northeast Nuclear Energy Company, 
et al. (the licensee) dated January 6, 1999 as supplemented by letter 
dated January 20, 1989 complies with the standards and requirements 
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the 
Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized by 
this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and 
safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common 
defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have 
been satisfied.  

*Northeast Nuclear Energy Company is authorized to act as agent and represent
ative for the following Owners: Central Maine Power Company, Central Vermont 
Public Service Corporation, Chicopee Municipal Lighting Plant, City of 
Burlington, Vermont, Connecticut Municipal Electric Light Company, Massachusetts 
Municipal Wholesale Electric Company, Montaup Electric Company, New England 
Power Company, The Village of Lyndonville Electric Department, Western 
Massachusetts Electric Company, and Vermont Electric Generation and 
Transmission Cooperative, Inc., and has exclusive responsibility and control 
over the physical construction, operation and maintenance of the facility.  

8904030009 890327 
PF'LR ADOCK 0500042:3 
P PDC



-2

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, 
and paragraph 2.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. NPF-49 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

(2) Technical Specifications 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised 
through Amendment No. 32 , and the Environmental Protection Plan 
contained in Appendix B, both of which are attached hereto are 
hereby incorporated in the license. The licensee shall operate the 
facility in accordance with the Technical Specifications and the 
Environmental Protection Plan.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of the date of its issuance, to be 
implemented within 30 days of issuance.  

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

f ohn F. Stolz, Director 
Project Directorate 1-4 
Division of Reactor Projects I/II 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 27, 1989



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 32 

FACILTIY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-49 

DOCKET NO. 50-423 

Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with 
the enclosed pages. The revised pages are identified by amendment number and 
contain vertical lines indicating the areas of change. The corresponding 
overleaf pages are provided to maintain document completeness.  

Remove Insert 

3/4 7-22 3/4 7-22 (no change) 

3/4 7-22a



PLAT SYSTES 

SUVILLAVM RE=UREM•TS 

3) Verifying a system flow rate of 30,000 ctm +10% during 
system operation when tested in accordance-with AMSI 
N510-1980.  

c. After every 720 hours of charcoal adsorber operation, by 
verifying, within 31 days after removal, that a laboratory 
analysis of a representative carbon sample obtained in 
accordance with Regulatory Position C.6.b of Regulatory Guide 
1.52, Revision 2, March 1978,* meets the laboratory testing 
criteria of Regulatory Position C.6.a of Regulatory Guide 1.52, 
Revision 2, March 1978,* for a methyl iodide penetration of 
less than 0.175%; 

d. At least once per 18 months by: 

1) Verifying that the pressure drop across the combined REPA 
filters and charcoal adsorber banks is less than 6.8 
inches Water Gauge while operating the system at a flow I 
rate of 30,000 cfm +10%, 

2) Verifying that the system starts on a Safety injection 
test signal, and 

3) Verifying that the heaters dissipate 180 +18 kW when 
tested in accordance with ANSI N510-1980.  

e. After each ccmplete or partial replacement of a IEPA filter 
bank, by verifying that the cleanup system satisfies the 
in-place penetration and bypass leakage testing acceptance 
criteria of less than 0.05% in accordance with ANSI N1510-1980 
for a DOP test aerosol while operating the system at a flow 
rate of 30,000 cfm +10%; and 

f. After each couplete or partial replacement of a charcoal.  
adsorber bank, by verifying that the cleanup system satisfies 
the in-place penetration and bypass leakage testing acceptance 
criteria of less than 0.05% in accordance with ANSI N510-1980 
for a halogenated hydrocarbon refrigerant test gas while 
operating the system at a flow rate of 30,000 cfm +10%.  

*ANSI N510-1980 shall be used in place of ANSI N510-1975 referenced in 
Regulatory Guide 1.52, Revision 2, March 1978.  

MILLST2N - UNIT 3 3/4 7-21 Amendment No. 2 
APR 7 1987



PLANT SYSTEMS

3/4.7.10 SNUBBERS 

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION 

3.7.10 All snubbers shall be OPERABLE. The only snubbers excluded from the requirements are those installed on nonsafety-related systems and then only if their failure or failure of the system on which they are installed would have no adverse effect on any safety-related system.  
APPLICABILITY: MODES 1, 2, 3, and 4. MODES 5 and 6 for snubbers located on 
systems required OPERABLE in those MODES.  

ACTION: 

With one or more snubbers inoperable on any system, within 72 hours replace or restore the inoperable snubber(s) to OPERABLE status and perform an engineering evaluation per Specification 4.7.10g. on the attached component or declare the attached system inoperable and follow the appropriate ACTION 
statement for that system.  

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS 

4.7.10 Each snubber shall be demonstrated OPERABLE by performance of the following augmented inservice inspection program and the requirements of 
Specification 4.0.5.  

a. InsDection Types 

As used in this specification, type of snubber shall mean snubbers 
of the same design and manufacturer, irrespective of capacity.  

b. Visual Inspections 

Snubbers are categorized as inaccessible or accessible during reactor operation. Each of these groups (inaccessible and accessible) may be inspected independently according to the schedule below. The first inservice visual inspection of each type of snubber shall be performed after 4 months but within 10 months of commencing POWER OPERATION and shall include all snubbers. If all snubbers of each type are found OPERABLE during the first inservice visual inspection, the second inservice visual inspection shall be performed at the first refueling outage. Otherwise, subsequent visual inspections shall be performed in accordance with the 
following schedule:

MILLSTONE - UNIT 3 3/4 7-22 Amendment No. 32



SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENTS (Continued)

No. of Inoperable Snubbers of 
Each Type per Inspection Period 

0 
1 
2 
3,4 
5,6,7 
8 or more

Subsequent Visual 
Inspection Period* # ** 

18 months ±25% 
12 months +25% 
6 months +25% 

124 days ±25% 
62 days ±25% 
31 days ±25%

*The inspection interval for each type of snubber shall not be lengthened 
more than one step at a time unless a generic problem has been identified 
and corrected; in that event the inspection interval may be lengthened one 
step the first time and two steps thereafter if no inoperable snubbers of 
that type are found.  

#The provisions of Specification 4.0.2 are not applicable.  "**Those surveillances which must be performed on or before April 30, 1989, and 
are required per Specification 4.7.10.b, may be delayed for a period of two 
months and will be performed during the refueling outage scheduled to begin 
on May 20, 1989.  

Amendment No. 32

I

MILLZOIUIL -UNI 1 3 3/4 7-22a



t j REGL, 

UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO. 32 

TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-49 

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY, ET AL.  

MILLSTONE NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT NO. 3 

DOCKET NO. 50-423 

INTRODUCTION 

By application for license amendment dated January 6, 1989 as supplemented 
by letter dated January 20, 1989, Northeast Nuclear Energy Company, et al.  
the licensee), requested changes to Millstone Unit 3 Technical Specification 
TS) 4.7.10b, "Snubbers", to allow an approximate two month extension in the 

snubber visual inspection interval, to permit continued operation until the 
next refueling outage.  

DISCUSSION AND EVALUATION 

Technical Specification 4.7.10b requires that snubbers on safety-related 
components and piping be visually inspected at various intervals depending 
upon snubber failure rate determined by the previous inspection. An increased 
number of snubber failures would decrease the surveillance intervals from as 
great as 18 months ± 25% to as little as 31 days ± 25%. The current inspection 
interval for Millstone Unit 3 is 18 months for all snubbers except for Type 
PSA-1/2 and PSA-1/4, which have a 12 month interval. During the last round 
of inspections, the licensee found all snubbers operable which enabled the 
licensee to increase the inspection interval for the Type PSA-1/2 and PSA-1/4 
snubbers to 12 months. The next required inspection interval would end 
April 30, 1989. The licensee has requested that the surveillance interval be 
extended to allow snubber inspection during the next refueling outage, which 
is scheduled to begin on May 20, 1989. The proposed change to the TS would 
also have the effect of restarting the inspection interval so that the 
subsequent inspection interval will not be unduely short.  

In reviewing the licensee's proposed TS change, the NRC staff notes that it is 
unlikely that a one time extension of approximately 20% of the snubber 
inspection interval will appreciably increase the incidence of undetected 
snubber failure. Moreover, although there may be small, localized, reductions 
in safety margins with regard to seismic resistance of safety systems due to 
undetected snubber failures, the overall reduction in safety margin will not 
be significant. Accordingly, the proposed change to TS 4.7.10b is acceptable.  

8904030012 890327 
FDF1J ADOCK 05000423 
P PDC



-2-

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

This amendment changes a requirement with respect to installation or use 
of a facility component located within the restricted area as defined in 
10 CFR Part 20. We have determined that the amendment involves no 
significant increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the 
types, of any effluents that may be released offsite, and that there is 
no significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation 
exposure. The staff has previously published a proposed finding that the 
amendment involves no significant hazards consideration and there has been no 
public comment on such finding. Accordingly, the amend-ment meets the 
eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9).  
Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), no environmental impact statement or environmental 
assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance of the amendment.  

CONCLUSION 

We have concluded, based on the considerations discussed above, that (1) 
there is reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public 
will not be endangered by operation in the proposed manner, and (2) such 
activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's 
regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to 
the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the 
public.  

Dated: March 27, 1989

Principal Contributor: D. Jaffe


